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50,486

26,454

1,153

80,999

32,508

1,814

82,466

32,650

1,731

818,002

15,290

946,011

151,003
16,157

209,628

30%
2020-2021

407,610

1,1750,267
942,819

182,312

Not EnrolledEnrolledK E Y Not EnrolledEnrolledK E Y

896,625

207,458

41%
2018-2019

612,690

2,000,917

1,245,819

151,459

40%
2011-2012

819,255

2,836,935

HEAD START

9.4%
2018-2019

5%
2011-2012

EARLY HEAD START

9.4%
2020-2021

National

Total Head Start and Early Head Start Federal Funding (in millions)

$10,344,077,007
Total Federal Funding

of 3- and 4-year-olds in poverty in 
the U.S. enrolled in Head Start

of children under 3 in poverty in the 
U.S. enrolled in Early Head Start

$328,613,470
Total State Supplemental 
Funding

Head Start Early Head Start Migrant & Seasonal Head Start In 2021 Dollars

Head Start Early Head Start

Impact of Covid-19 on: 
Number Enrolled

Percent of Children in 
Poverty Enrolled

-256,659
fewer children enrolled in Head 
Start than in 2018-2019.

-11 percentage points 
lower in 2020-21 than 2018-19.

0 percentage points
change in 2020-21 than 2018-19.

-21,716
fewer children enrolled in Early 
Head Start than in 2018-2019.

IMPACTS OF COVID-19

FUNDING OVERVIEW ENROLLMENT OVERVIEW

Learn more about the impact of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic on page 12.

Percent and Number of Children in Poverty Enrolled in Head Start and 
Early Head Start Compared to Number of Children in Poverty in the State

Total Number of Children and Pregnant Women Enrolled

Head Start Early Head Start Pregnant Women Migrant & Seasonal Head Start

30%

Funding Per Child

$11,065
HEAD START

per child

$16,583
EARLY HEAD START

per child

$16,945

MIGRANT & SEASONAL 
HEAD START

per child

Both Head Start and Early 
Head Start are falling short 
of reaching children in 
poverty, despite a decrease 
in the number of children in 
poverty. 

Nationally, Head Start 
funding per child is less 
in states with higher child 
poverty whereas Early Head 
Start funding per child is 
higher in states with higher 
child poverty. 

Learn more on page 16 of 
this report.

POVERTY

9.4%

NATIONAL PROFILE: 2020–2021
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$37,685
Head Start

Teacher

$24,209
Head Start
Assistant
Teacher

$30,352
Early Head

Start
Teacher

$67,818
Public
School

Teacher

$33,159
Head Start

Home-
Based

Visitors

$42,902
Head Start

Family
Child Care
Provider

$37,786
Early

Head Start
Home-Based

Visitors

$41,757
Early Head

Start Family
Child Care
Provider

Head Start and Early Head Start Funded Enrollment

26,860

193,342

603,959

28,914

184,664

624,697

30,420

179,638

648,629

30,326
166,268

676,087

31,006
109,408

798,741

2011-2012 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

$8,872

$13,650

$10,039

$15,120

$10,367

$15,377

$11,086

$16,333

$11,065

$16,583

$12,750 $13,815 $14,580
$15,361

$16,945

Emotional Support

6.1

Instructional SupportClassroom Organization

5.8

2.9

Head Start and Early Head Start Federal Funding Per Child

Average Head Start and Early Head Start Education & Child Development 
Staff Salaries Compared to Public School Teacher Salaries

Head Start and Early Head 
Start Staff Turnover 
2018-2019 compared to 2020-2021

13.1% 13.4% 14.5% 13.5% 

Average CLASS Pre-K Scores 2016-2019

Research-based thresholdNational Average

Significantly above threshold Significantly below threshold

Head Start and Early Head Start Funded Enrollment

NATIONAL PROFILE: 2020–2021

Head Start Early Head Start

Percent of Children Enrolled in Head Start 
and Early Head Start With an IEP/IFSP 

IEP/IFSP at enrollment

IEP/IFSP determined 
during program year

13%

8%

5%

Head Start

11.6%

7.3%

4.3%

Early Head Start

Head Start Early Head Start

Nationally, Head Start funding per child is 
less in states with a higher percent of Black 
children in enrolled. Additionally, observed 
classroom quality—specifically Emotional 
Support and Classroom Organization scores—
was significantly lower in states in which Black 
children were a larger percentage of Head 
Start enrollment. 

Learn more on page 18 of this report.

Nationally, the Covid-19 pandemic did not have a 
negative impact on staff turnover, though it is still 
concerning that nearly 14% of Head Start and Early 
Head Start staff left during the program year. 

There are large state-by-state differences in Head 
Start and Early Head Start funding, enrollment, 
teacher salaries, program components, and 
quality that are not explained by differences in 
state population eligibility and needs. 

Learn more on page 22 of this report.

RACE & E THNICITY

STATE VARIATION

2018-2019 2020-2021

IMPACTS OF 
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HEAD START EARLY HEAD START

Asian: 23% Asian: 6%

Black or African American: 33% Black or African American: 10%

White: 25% White: 8%

Other: 28% Other: 9%

HEAD START EARLY HEAD START

National Average N/A Not available

27%
Hispanic or Latino

9%
Non-Hispanic or Non-Latino

EARLY HEAD START
9%
Hispanic or Latino

32%
Non-Hispanic or Non-Latino

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled,
by Ethnicity:

HEAD START

EARLY HEAD START

27%
Hispanic or Latino

32%
Hispanic or Latino

73%
Non-Hispanic or Non-Latino

68%
Non-Hispanic or Non-Latino

Percent of Education & Child
Development Staff, by Ethnicity:

HEAD START

74%
English

20%
Spanish

2%
Middle Eastern
& South Asian

1%
East Asian

3%
Other

73%
English

20%
Spanish

1%
Middle Eastern
& South Asian

1%
African

5%
Other

Child Home Languages Child Home Languages
HEAD START EARLY HEAD START

74%
English

20%
Spanish

2%
Middle Eastern
& South Asian

1%
East Asian

3%
Other

73%
English

20%
Spanish

1%
Middle Eastern
& South Asian

1%
African

5%
Other

Child Home Languages Child Home Languages
HEAD START EARLY HEAD START

American Indian or Alaska Native: 3% American Indian or Alaska Native: 3%

Asian: 2% Asian: 2%

Black or African American: 26% Black or African American: 29%

White: 55% White: 51%

Biracial or Multi-racial: 5% Biracial or Multi-racial: 5%

HEAD START EARLY HEAD START

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, by Race:

Percent of Education & Child Development Staff, by Race:

Percent of Education & Child 
Development Staff, by Ethnicity:

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, 
by Ethnicity:

HEAD START

HEAD START HEAD START

HEAD START

EARLY HEAD START

EARLY HEAD START

NATIONAL PROFILE: 2020–2021

Head Start enrollment, funding, 
and classroom experiences vary 
by child race and ethnicity in ways 
that are not easily explained, 
highlighting inequities. Head Start 
reaches a smaller percent of 
eligible children in more racially 
and ethnically diverse states. 

Child Home Languages

Child Home Languages

Education & Child 
Development Staff   

Language Proficiency

27% 32%

HEAD START

EARLY HEAD START

of Head Start 
Education & Child 

Development Staff 
are proficient in 

a language other 
than English.

of Early Head Start 
Education & Child 
Development Staff 
are proficient in 
a language other 
than English.

RACE & E THNICITY
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Percent of Children Who Receive 
Transportation to and from Head Start

Location of Head 
Start Centers 
Compared to the 
Percent of Families 
with Children under 5 
in Poverty, by County

Percent of Head Start Funded 
Enrollment Receiving At Least 

1,020 Hours Annually

Percent of Early Head Start Funded 
Enrollment Receiving At Least 

1,380 Hours Annually

NATIONAL PROFILE: 2020–2021

The location of Head Start programs in relation to where children in poverty live varies greatly by state.

In some states centers tend to be concentrated in higher poverty counties; but in other states, the location 
of Head Start centers is related to population density. 

States should ensure programs are accessible to eligible families. This could include ensuring programs 
are located in neighborhoods near children living in poverty and/or providing transportation to a greater 
number of children.

Learn more on page 22 of this report.

STATE VARIATION

of Head Start children 
receive transportation

of Early Head Start children 
receive transportation

15% 2%
76% 59%

Total Centers 17,512

     Head Start 9,799

     Early Head Start 3,567

     Head Start & Early Head Start 3,194

     AIAN Head Start & Early Head Start 538

     Migrant and Seasonal Head Start 414
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Map1: Percentage of 3 -& 4 -year -olds in poverty enrolled in Head Start
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Map 2: Percentage of children under 3 years old in poverty enrolled in Early Head Start
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Percentage of children in poverty enrolled 
in Head Start ranges by 50 percentage 
points from 56% in North Dakota to 6% in 
DC (a state with universal preschool for 
3- & 4-year-olds).

Percentage of children in poverty 
enrolled in Early Head Start ranges by 
33 percentage points from 38% in DC 
to 5% in Nevada.

Percentage of 3- & 4-year-olds in poverty enrolled in Head Start

Percentage of children under 3 years old in poverty enrolled in Early Head Start
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Enrollment of children in poverty in Head Start varies by race in 
almost every state but which group is underrepresented varies 
across states. 

Enrollment of children in poverty in Early Head Start varies by 
race in almost every state but which group is underrepresented 
varies across states. 

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled 
in Head Start, by Race

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled 
in Early Head Start, by Race
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29%
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10%
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100%
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Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, by Race // Head Start
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Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, by Race // Early Head Start
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Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, By Ethnicity // Headstart
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Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled, By Ethnicity // Early Head Start
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Enrollment of children in poverty in Early Head Start 
varies by ethnicity in almost every state but which 
group is underrepresented varies across states. 

Enrollment of children in poverty in Head Start varies 
by ethnicity in almost every state but which group is 
underrepresented varies across states. 

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled in 
Head Start, By Ethnicity

Percent of Children in Poverty Enrolled in 
Early Head Start, By Ethnicity
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Head Start federal funding per child varies by nearly $7,000 across 
the states, after adjusting for state-by-state cost of living differences.

Head Start funding per child  
(adjusted for state cost of living)
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Chart 1:Head Start funding per child (adjusted for 
state cost of living)
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Chart2: Early Head Start funding per child 

(adjusted for state cost of living)
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Early Head Start federal funding per child varies by $7,700 across the 
states, after adjusting for state-by-state cost of living differences.

Early Head Start funding per child 
(adjusted for state cost of living)
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Map3: Change in Percentage of 3 & 4 year
olds in Poverty Enrolled in Head Start between 20182019 and 2020 2021
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Map4: Change in Percentage of children under 3 years old in Poverty Enrolled in Early Head Start 
between 2018 2019 and 2020 2021
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The percentage of children in poverty enrolled 
in Head Start declined in nearly every state 
as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, with 
decreases of more than 30 percetnage points 
in Montana and Mississippi.

The percentage of children in poverty 
enrolled in Early Head Start declined 
nationally, and in 24 states.

Change in Percentage of 3- & 4-year-olds in Poverty Enrolled in Head Start between 2018-2019 and 2020-2021

Change in Percentage of children under 3 years old in Poverty Enrolled in Early Head Start between 2018-2019 
and 2020-2021
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Only Four States Confidently Scored 
Above a 3 on CLASS Instructional 
Support: Arizona, Kentucky, New 
Hampshire, and North Carolina.

Average CLASS Pre-K Instructional Support Scores: 2016-2019Average CLASS Pre K Scores 2016 2019 Instructional Support Score Threshold

Confidently Above Research-Based Threshold (3)
Above Research-Based Threshold (3)
Below Research-Based Threshold (3)
Confidently Below Research-Based Threshold (3)

Only Four States Confidently Scored Above a 3 on CLASS Instructional Support: Arizona, Kentucky, New Hampshire, and North Carolina
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Chart 3: Percent of children enrolled in Head Start with an IEP
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Chart 4: Percent of children enrolled in Early Head Start with an IFSP

Total Determined During Program Year

In nearlly all states, at least 10% children enrolled 
in Early Head Start had an IFSP.

In nearlly all states, at least 10% of children enrolled 
in Head Start had an IEP.

Percent of children enrolled in Early Head Start with an IFSPPercent of children enrolled in Head Start with an IEP
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Head Start Teacher Average Annual Salary  
(adjusted for state by state cost of living differences)

Head Start Assistant Teacher Average Annual Salary  
(adjusted for state by state cost of living differences)

$48,417 
$45,764 

$42,714 
$41,385 
$41,200 

$40,618 
$39,451 
$39,182 

$37,971 
$37,817 
$37,685 

$37,005 
$36,983 
$36,956 
$36,416 
$36,319 
$35,970 
$35,961 
$35,956 
$35,711 
$35,332 
$35,268 
$35,239 
$34,903 
$34,346 
$34,092 
$34,084 
$34,030 
$33,905 
$33,856 
$33,729 
$33,724 
$33,672 
$33,671 
$33,115 

$32,375 
$32,267 
$32,152 
$32,120 
$31,582 
$31,396 
$31,252 
$31,165 
$31,106 

$30,488 
$30,377 
$30,228 
$30,172 
$29,679 
$29,122 

$27,612 
$27,393 
$26,948 
$26,714 

$25,610 
$25,078 

$20,742 
$13,764 

$0 $10,000 $20,000 $30,000 $40,000 $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000

Chart 5

Public School Teacher National Average Salary
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Chart 6: Head Start Assistant Teacher Average Annual Salary (adjusted for state by state cost of living differences)
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Head Start Teacher salaries are lower than average public school 
teacher salaries in every state.

Head Start Assistant Teacher salaries are low in every state.
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Early Head Start Teacher Average Annual Salary  
(adjusted for state by state cost of living differences)

$37,385 
$35,743 
$35,545 

$34,817 
$34,699 
$34,265 

$33,690 
$33,024 
$32,791 
$32,491 

$31,893 
$31,678 

$31,015 
$30,682 
$30,525 
$30,412 
$30,352 
$30,103 
$30,039 
$29,756 
$29,648 
$29,376 

$28,851 
$28,480 
$28,383 
$28,276 
$28,075 
$27,967 
$27,713 
$27,315 
$27,306 
$27,224 
$26,915 
$26,744 
$26,298 
$26,178 
$26,142 
$26,043 
$26,039 
$25,716 
$25,516 
$25,176 
$25,129 
$24,799 
$24,672 
$24,354 
$24,275 
$24,265 
$24,145 
$23,688 
$23,530 
$23,466 

$22,254 
$22,053 

$19,189 

$0 $10,000 $20,000 $30,000 $40,000 $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000

Chart 7

Alabama
Minnesota

Arkansas
Maine

Washington
California

Oregon
Indiana

Connecticut
Michigan
Delaware

Rhode Island
South Dakota

North Carolina
North Dakota
West Virginia

National Average
Iowa

Mississippi
Idaho

New Hampshire
Massachusetts

Vermont
New Jersey

Kansas
Colorado

Ohio
Nebraska
Louisiana

Hawaii
Maryland

Utah
Virgin Islands

Tennessee
Pennsylvania

Nevada
New Mexico

South Carolina
Oklahoma

Missouri
Kentucky
Montana

New York
Georgia
Virginia

No. Marianas
Texas

Florida
Wyoming

Arizona
Wisconsin

Illinois
Alaska

Puerto Rico
District of Columbia

Public School Teacher National Average Salary

Early Head Start Teacher salaries are lower than average public 
school teacher salaries in every state.
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In nine states, more than one-
fifth of Head Start left during 
the 2020-2021 program year.

In five states, more than one-fourth 
of Early Head Start staff left during 
the 2020-2021 program year.

Head Start Staff Turnover

Early Head Start Staff Turnover

Map 6: Head Start Staff Turnover
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Map 7: Early Head Start Staff Turnover
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In 17 states, less than 10% of Head Start 
children received transportation.

Minnesota and Idaho are the only two 
states to provide transportation to more 
than 10% of children in Early Head Start.

Percent of Children Enrolled in Head Start who Received Transportation

Percent of Children Enrolled in Early Head Start who Received Transportation

Map 8: Percent Received Transportation Head Start 
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Map 9: Percent Received Transportation Early Head Start
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DC and South Carolina are the only 
two states that fund all Head Start 
slots to provide at least 1,020 hours 
annually.

Georgia, Oklahoma, Arkansas, and 
Mississippi are the only states that fund 
at least 90% of Early Head Start slots to 
provide at least 1,380 hours annually.

Percent of Head Start funded enrollment receiving at least 1,020 hours annually

Percent of Early Head Start funded enrollment receiving at least 1,380 hours annually

Map 10: Percent of Head Start funded enrollment receiving at least 1,020 hours annually
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Map 11: Percent of Early Head Start funded enrollment receiving at least 1,380 hours annually
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Chart 1: FUNDING
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Federal funding 
for Head Start 
has increased 
slightly over the 
last decade, but 
additional funding 
is needed to 
increase access, 
quality, and equity 
as well as teacher 
compensation.

Funded Head 
Start enrollment 
has declined 
steadily over 
the last decade 
as school-day 
enrollment and 
Early Head Start 
enrollment have 
increased.

The impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic 
resulted in a drastic 
reduction in the 
number of children 
who attended Head 
Start.

Adjusted for inflation, in 2021 dollars

Total Federal Funding

Funded Enrollment

Cumulative Enrollment
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Head Start funding per child remains 
too low to support a full-day, high-quality 
program, comprehensive services, and to 
pay teachers adequately.

Despite declining child poverty, 
the percent of children in poverty 
enrolled in Head Start has not 
changed over the last decade 
(pre-Covid); there has been some 
progress in Early Head Start.

Nationally, average CLASS scores on all 
three domains significantly increased 
across the two time points. 
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The findings in this report establish clear areas where 
improvements to Head Start can be made to improve equity of 
access to the program.“


